

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL FORM ORDER NO. 456 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2932 OF 2022  
IN  
APPEAL FORM ORDER NO. 456 OF 202**

**Kaushik Vrajlal Goradia**

**... Appellant/  
Applicant**

**V/s.**

**Kiran Vrajlal Goradia & Ors**

**... Respondents**

---

**Mr. Prasad Gaonkar**, for the Appellant.

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**P. C.:**

1. Mr. Gaonkar, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Appellant points out that the main contesting party is Respondent no. 1 herein. There is already an Affidavit-of-Service dated 28<sup>th</sup> July 2022 which shows that Respondent no. 1 has been served. However, despite such service, he has neither appeared today nor filed any reply to the present Appeal.

2. Mr. Gaonkar is once again directed to give notice of this matter to Respondent no. 1, who is the real brother of the Appellant herein together

AMOL  
PREMNATH  
JADHAV

Digitally signed by  
AMOL PREMNATH  
JADHAV  
Date: 2026.02.26  
11:35:39 +0530

with a copy of today's order. Respondent no. 1 is put to notice that if he does not remain present on the next occasion, this Court would proceed to hear the matter even in his absence.

3. Stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> March 2026, before which date, Respondent no. 1 shall be served and an Affidavit-of-Service to that effect shall also be filed by the Appellant.

( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )

*Amol*